in non-interest expense in other real estate owned along with other expenses related to maintaining the properties.

The following table presents information concerning the aggregate amount of nonperforming loans and repossessed
assets (in thousands):

December 31,
2011 2010 2009 2008 2007

Nonaccrual loans $6,723 $9,332 $12,720 $7,285 $7,460
Restructured loans which are performing
in accordance
   with revised terms 717 1,102 - - 21
Total nonperforming loans 7,440 10,434 12,720 7,285 7,481
Repossessed assets 4,606 6,199 2,896 2,400 524
Total nonperforming loans and
repossessed assets $12,046 $16,633 $15,616 $9,685 $8,005
Nonperforming loans to loans, before
allowance for loan losses 0.87 % 1.30 % 1.82 % .98 % 1.00 %
Nonperforming loans and repossessed
assets to loans,
   before allowance for loan losses 1.40 % 2.07 % 2.23 % 1.31 % 1.07 %

Edgar Filing: FIRST MID ILLINOIS BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

62

The $2,609,000 decrease in nonaccrual loans during 2011 resulted from the net of $3,740,000 of loans put on
nonaccrual status, offset by $1,627,000 of loans transferred to other real estate owned, $1,603,000 of loans charged off
and $3,119,000 of loans becoming current or paid-off. The following table summarizes the composition of nonaccrual
loans (in thousands):

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
Balance % of Total Balance % of Total

Construction and land development $833 12.4 % $1,955 20.9 %
Farm loans 532 7.9 % 540 5.8 %
1-4 Family residential properties 1,712 25.5 % 2,565 27.5 %
Multifamily residential properties - - % 573 6.1 %
Commercial real estate 2,245 33.4 % 2,149 23.0 %
   Loans secured by real estate 5,322 79.2 % 7,782 83.3 %
Agricultural loans 673 10.0 % 828 8.9 %
Commercial and industrial loans 720 10.7 % 708 7.6 %
Consumer loans 8 0.1 % 14 0.2 %
   Total nonaccrual loans $6,723 100.0 % $9,332 100.0 %

Edgar Filing: FIRST MID ILLINOIS BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

63

Interest income that would have been reported if nonaccrual and restructured loans had been performing totaled
$239,000, $428,000 and $672,000 for the years ended December 31, 2011, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

The $1,593,000 decrease in repossessed assets during 2011 resulted from the net of $2,646,000 of additional assets
repossessed, $1,207,000 of further write-downs of repossessed assets to current market value and $3,032,000 of
repossessed assets sold. The following table summarizes the composition of repossessed assets (in thousands):

December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010
Balance % of Total Balance % of Total

Construction and land development $694 15.1 % $1,234 19.9 %
1-4 Family residential properties 571 12.4 % 514 8.3 %
Multifamily residential properties 43 0.9 % 170 2.7 %
Commercial real estate 3,298 71.6 % 4,209 67.9 %
   Total real estate 4,606 100.0 % 6,127 98.8 %
Other collateral - - % 72 1.2 %
   Total repossessed collateral $4,606 100.0 % $6,199 100.0 %

Repossessed assets sold during 2011 resulted in net gains of $173,000, of which a net gain of $174,000 was related to
real estate asset sales and a net loss of $1,000 was related to other repossessed asset sales. Repossessed assets sold
during 2010 resulted in net gains of $15,000, of which $12,000 was related to real estate asset sales and $3,000 was
related to other repossessed asset sales.

Loan Quality and Allowance for Loan Losses

The allowance for loan losses represents management’s estimate of the reserve necessary to adequately account for the
estimate of potential losses inherent in the current portfolio. The provision for loan losses is the charge against current

[…]

to a 100 or 200 basis point increase or decrease in the prime rate because it is also affected by many other factors. The
results above are based on one-time “shock” moves and do not take into account any management response or
mitigating action.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis is also used to measure the Company’s interest risk by computing estimated changes in
the Economic Value of Equity (“EVE”) of First Mid Bank under various interest rate shocks.  EVE is determined by
calculating the net present value of each asset and liability category by rate shock.  The net differential between assets
and liabilities is the EVE.  EVE is an expression of the long-term interest rate risk in the balance sheet as a whole.

Edgar Filing: FIRST MID ILLINOIS BANCSHARES INC - Form 10-K

86

The following table presents First Mid Bank’s projected change in EVE for the various rate shock levels at December
31, 2011 and 2010 (in thousands). All market risk sensitive instruments presented in the tables are held-to-maturity or
available-for-sale.  First Mid Bank has no trading securities.

Change in

Changes In
Economic Value of

Equity
Interest
Rates Amount of Percent
(basis
points)

Change
($000) of Change

December 31, 2011 +200 bp $9,354 4.5 %
+100 bp 9,297 4.4 %
-200 bp (43,161 ) (20.6 )%
-100 bp (23,606 ) (11.3 )%

December 31, 2010 +200 bp $11,901 5.4 %
+100 bp 6,902 3.1 %
-200 bp (41,202 ) (18.7 )%
-100 bp (17,266 ) (7.8 )%

As indicated above, at December 31, 2011, in the event of a sudden and sustained increase in prevailing market
interest rates, First Mid Bank’s EVE would be expected to increase, and in the event of a sudden and sustained
decrease in prevailing market interest rates, First Mid Bank’s EVE would be expected to decrease.  At December 31,
2011, First Mid Bank’s estimated changes in EVE were within the First Mid Bank’s policy guidelines that normally
allow for a change in capital of +/-10% from the base case scenario under a 100 basis point shock and +/- 20% from
the base case scenario under a 200 basis point shock. At December 31, 2011, First Mid Bank slightly exceeded policy